required material retrospective restatements.   Full details of the impact of these
restatements are given below.

Effect on Financial Statements

To correct the previously reported understated position of its share of Local Government
Pension Scheme (LGPS) Fund assets in the Actuary’s IAS 19 reports, the Council has
restated the prior year information for the £49.342m understated position of its share of
LGPS Fund assets in the Actuary’s 2019-20 IAS 19 report and the £59.658m understated
position of its share of LGPS Fund assets in the Actuary’s 2020-21 IAS 19 report.

The following demonstrates the effects on the following line items in the CIES for the
financial years 2019-20 and 2020-21.   The CIES with the appropriate restatements for
2019-20 and 2020-21 can be found on pages 33 and 34 of these financial statements.

NOTES TO THE CORE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

42

Effect on Line Items in the CIES 2019-20

Effect on Line Items in the CIES 2020-21

Originally
Stated Restated Amount

2019-20 2019-20 of
Net Exp Net Exp Restatement

£m £m £m
Items that will not be
Reclassified to
Deficit on Provision
of Services

N
Remeasurement of Net
Pension (Asset) 48 (300.934) (350.276) 49.342

L-N

Other
Comprehensive
(Income) (349.720) (399.062) 49.342

A-N
Total Comprehensive
(Income) (47.088) (96.430) 49.342

Originally
Stated Restated Amount

2020-21 2020-21 of
Net Exp Net Exp Restatement

£m £m £m

J

Financing and
Investment Income
and Expenditure 7 21.701 20.567 1.134

A-K
Deficit on Provision
of Services 95.922 94.788 1.134
Items that will not be
Reclassified to
Deficit on Provision
of Services

N
Remeasurement of Net
Pension Liability 48 345.736 336.554 9.182

L-N

Other
Comprehensive
Expenditure 336.147 326.965 9.182

A-N
Total Comprehensive
Expenditure 432.069 421.753 10.316

NOTES TO THE CORE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

43

The CIPFA Code requires that an authority presents a balance sheet at the beginning of
the preceding period when an authority makes a retrospective restatement.  However, in
this case the prior period errors did not impact on the opening balance sheet for 2019-20.
The error initially took place at the 31 March 2020 year-end.  At 31 March 2020, the non-
current liabilities balance was overstated by £49.342m.  At 31 March 2021, the non-current
liabilities balance was overstated by £59.658m.

The following demonstrates the effects on the following line items in the Balance Sheet
for the financial years ended 31 March 2020 and 31 March 2021.  The restated (for the
relevant line items) prior period Balance Sheets are provided, along with the current year
information, on page 35 of the financial statements.

Effect on Line Items in the Balance Sheet 31 March 2020

Effect on Line Items in the Balance Sheet 31 March 2021

The following restatement is required for the Cash Flow Statement in 2020-21.  The
restated (for the relevant line items) prior period Cash Flow Statement is provided, with
the current year information, on page 36 of the financial statements.

Originally Amount
Stated Restated of

31 Mar 2020 31 Mar 2020 Restatement
£m £m £m

Pensions Liabilities 27 (706.324) (656.982) 49.342
Total Non-Current Liabilities (1,025.516) (976.174) 49.342
NET ASSETS 899.250 948.592 49.342
Unusable Reserves 30 567.602 616.944 49.342
TOTAL RESERVES 899.250 948.592 49.342

No
te

Originally Amount
Stated Restated of

31 Mar 2021 31 Mar 2021 Restatement
£m £m £m

Pensions Liabilities 27 (1,084.181) (1,024.523) 59.658
Total Non-Current Liabilities (1,396.848) (1,337.190) 59.658
NET ASSETS 467.182 526.840 59.658
Unusable Reserves 30 46.829 106.487 59.658
TOTAL RESERVES 467.182 526.840 59.658

No
te

NOTES TO THE CORE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

44

Effect on Line Items in the Cash Flow Statement 2020-21

The following restatements are also required for the Movement in Reserves Statements
for Unusable Reserves in 2019-20 and 2020-21 and for the General Reserve in 2020-21.
The restated (for the relevant line items) prior period Movement in Reserves Statements
are provided, with the current year information, on pages 37 and 38 of the financial
statements.

Effect on Movement in Reserves Statement – Unusable Reserves 2019-20

Originally Amount
Stated Restated of

2020-21 2020-21 Restatement
£m £m £m

Net Surplus or (Deficit) on the
Provision of Services (95.920) (94.788) (1.132)

Adjustments for non cash movements 43 98.478 97.346 1.132

No
te

No
te

Originally
Stated

Unusable
Reserves

Restated
Unusable
Reserves

Amount of
Restatement

£m £m £m
2019-20
Balance at 31 March 2019 (485.432) (485.432) 0.000

Movement in reserves during 2019-20
Total Comprehensive Income and Expenditure CIES (349.720) (399.062) 49.342
Adjustments between accounting basis and
funding basis under regulations 13 267.548 267.548 0.000
Net Transfer to Reserves 0.000 0.000 0.000
(Increase)/Decrease in 2019-20 (82.172) (131.514) 49.342
Balance at 31 March 2020 carried forward (567.604) (616.946) 49.342

NOTES TO THE CORE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

45

Effect on Movement in Reserves Statement – Unusable Reserves 2020-21

Effect on Movement in Reserves Statement – General Reserve 2020-21

Effect on Notes to the Financial Statements

The 2019-20 and 2020-21 LGPS disclosures in Note 48 are restated where relevant, as
are Notes 7, 9, 10, 13, 27, 30 and 43.

No
te

Originally
Stated

Unusable
Reserves

Restated
Unusable
Reserves

Amount of
Restatement

£m £m £m
2020-21
Balance at 31 March 2020 (567.604) (616.946) 49.342

Movement in reserves during 2020-21
Total Comprehensive Income and Expenditure CIES 336.147 326.965 9.182
Adjustments between accounting basis and
funding basis under regulations 13 184.625 183.491 1.134
Net Transfer to Reserves 0.000 0.000 0.000
(Increase)/Decrease in 2020-21 520.772 510.456 10.316
Balance at 31 March 2021 carried forward (46.832) (106.490) 59.658

No
te

Originally
Stated

General
Reserve

Restated
General
Reserve

Amount of
Restatement

£m £m £m
2020-21
Balance at 31 March 2020 (53.547) (53.547) 0.000

Movement in reserves during 2020-21
Total Comprehensive Income and Expenditure CIES 95.920 94.786 1.134
Adjustments between accounting basis and
funding basis under regulations 13 (151.406) (150.272) (1.134)
Net Transfer to Reserves 31.368 31.368 0.000
(Increase)/Decrease in 2020-21 (24.118) (24.118) 0.000
Balance at 31 March 2021 carried forward (77.665) (77.665) 0.000

NOTES TO THE CORE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

46

ASSUMPTIONS MADE AND OTHER ESTIMATION UNCERTAINTY

Property Plant and Equipment Valuation
When determining current value for the measurement and disclosure requirements in
relation to the Council’s Property, Plant and Equipment assets, the Council makes
assumptions and estimations.  Where direct observable market data is unavailable,
judgement is required in order to determine a fair value and the Council uses relevant

[…]

bonds and diversified multi-asset credit portfolios.  Interest rate sensitivity can be
estimated by multiplying an assumed change in the prevailing market interest rate by the
portfolio benchmark duration.  The table below shows the estimated impact of a ±100
basis points (±100 bps) in the prevailing market interest rate for these assets.

The position at 31 March 2021 was:

A 100 basis points increase in the prevailing market interest rate would reduce the
aggregate value of the identified assets by an estimated £133.486m (2021, £130.917m),
whereas a 100 basis points reduction in the prevailing market interest rate would increase
the aggregate value of the identified assets by a comparable amount.  It should also be
noted that both non-Government investment grade bonds and diversified multi-asset
credit funds are also sensitive to changes in the interest rate spread, which is the interest
rate received relative to sovereign bonds, which can either increase (reducing asset
values) or reduce (increasing asset values).

Change in
Value at Benchmark prevailing Effect Effect

31 Mar 2022 duration market -100bps +100bps
£m Years interest rate £m £m

Asset type

Conventional gilts   271.433 11.1 ±100bps 30.156 (30.156)

Index-linked bonds   347.380 20.4 ±100bps 70.866 (70.866)

Non-Government investment grade bonds   378.001 7.5 ±100bps 28.350 (28.350)

Short dated investment grade bonds   48.877 3.0 ±100bps 1.466 (1.466)
Diversified multi-asset credit funds   264.752 1.0 ±100bps 2.648 (2.648)

Total change in asset values 1,310.443 133.486 (133.486)

Change in
Value at Benchmark prevailing Effect Effect

31 Mar 2021 duration market -100bps +100bps
£m Years interest rate £m £m

Asset type
Conventional gilts   270.223 12.2 ±100bps 32.967 (32.967)

Index-linked bonds   309.603 21.9 ±100bps 67.803 (67.803)

Non-Government investment grade bonds   348.746 7.9 ±100bps 27.551 (27.551)
Diversified multi-asset credit funds   259.561 1.0 ±100bps 2.596 (2.596)

Total change in asset values 1,188.133 130.917 (130.917)

PENSION FUND ACCOUNTS
NOTES TO THE PENSION FUND ACCOUNTS

222

The duration in respect of the Fund’s private debt assets, together with cash, is not
significant.

The Fund has a number of strategies for managing interest rate risk.  Interest rates and
the durations of the bond portfolios are monitored during the year, by the Fund’s in-house
and external managers.  Within the annual Treasury Management Strategy, maximum
limits are set for fixed and variable interest rate exposure.  During periods of falling interest
rates, and where economic circumstances make it favourable, fixed rate investments may